- 1 HR45
- 2 182112-1
- 3 By Representative Millican
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 14-FEB-17

1	182112-1:n:02/08/2017:AR/ar LRS2017-571
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	RECOGNIZING TREY CUNNINGHAM FOR WORLD CLASS SPORTS
9	PERFORMANCE.
10	
11	WHEREAS, Trey Cunningham is now the national and
12	world record holder in the 60-meter hurdles for runners age 20
13	and under; and
14	WHEREAS, his time of 7.487 seconds eclipsed the
15	former record of 7.53 seconds set last year by Grant Holloway
16	of Chesapeake, Virginia; and
17	WHEREAS, Trey Cunningham established the new record
18	at the Last Chance Invitational in Birmingham on Friday,
19	January 27, 2017; and
20	WHEREAS, Trey Cunningham holds two of the four
21	fastest 60-meter hurdle times in United States history among
22	those under 20; and
23	WHEREAS, Trey is the son of Brad and Shelley
24	Cunningham and is a senior at Winfield City High School in
25	Winfield, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, Trey Cunningham recently signed a
scholarship and will attend college at Florida State
University ; and

WHEREAS, Coach Steve Reaves said, "Trey Cunning is a once-in-a-lifetime athlete who has given Winfield a tremendous gift and I am honored to be his coach, both due to his athletic ability and his character"; and

8 WHEREAS, in addition to setting a new personal best 9 in the 60-meter dash at 6.78, Trey has the second-best time in 10 the nation for this event; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Trey Cunningham is highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to him in deepest admiration and appreciation, along with sincere best wishes for all future endeavors.